CITY OF GLOUCESTER
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Meeting: Thursday, 1st December 2011 at 10:30
Civic Suite, North Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP

Membership: Clirs. C. Witts, Porter and Hansdot

AGENDA

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR

2, INTRODUCTIONS AND PROCEDURES

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To receive from Members, declarations as to personal and/or prejudicial interests
and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please see Notes 1
and 2 overleaf.

4. APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE UNDER SECTION 51
OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 - BEST TAKEAWAY, 126 EASTGATE STREET,
GLOUCESTER (Pages 1 - 20)

Report of the Group Manager, Environmental Health and Regulatory Services

Julian Wain
Chief Executive
Notes

1. A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a greater
extent than other people in the District:-

(a) the well being, financial position, employment or business of the Councillor,
their family or any person with whom they had a close association;

(b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a partner and any
company of which they are directors;



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 1 December 2011
(c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial interest in a class

of securities exceeding the nominal value of £25,000; or
(d) the Councillor’s registrable financial and other interests.

2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of the public (who
has knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably regard the Member’s
personal interest as being so significant that it is likely to prejudice the Councillor’s
judgement of the public interest.

Please contact Democratic Services, Tel. No. 01452 396127/e-mail:
democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk if you have a general query on any
agenda item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or
would like information on any decision taken by the Council.

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s
Website - www.gloucester.gov.uk

If you would like a translation of agenda/minutes/reports or

would like a large text version or an audio version please

contact the Democratic and Electoral Services Manager
and we will try to accommodate your needs.



Page 1 Agenda ltem 4

Gloucester City Council

Committee : LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
Date : 01 DECEMBER 2011
Subject : APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW OF A PREMISES

LICENCE UNDER SECTION 51 OF THE LICENSING
ACT 2003 IN RESPECT OF BEST TAKEAWAY 126
EASTGATE STREET, GLOUCESTER, GL1 1QT

Ward : WESTGATE

Report By : GROUP MANAGER, ENVIROMENTAL HEALTH AND
REGULATORY SERVICES

No. Of Appendices : A: PREMISES LICENCE FOR BEST TAKEAWAY
B: REVIEW APPLICATION FROM GLOUCESTERSHIRE

CONSTABULARY

C: AGREEMENT BETWEEN PARTIES

Reference No. : ES21125

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 To present to Members an application for a review of a premises licence made
under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of Best Takeaway ,126
Eastgate Street , Gloucester, GL1 1QT where an agreement to modify the
conditions of the premises licence has been made between the applicant and the
premises licence holder.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1  Members are recommended to approve the modifications to the premises licence in
line with the agreement between Gloucestershire Constabulary ( the Applicant ) and
Mr Hasan Gligil ( the Premises Licence Holder ) and duly authorise Officers to issue
a revised premises licence to include the agreed conditions.

3.0 Background

3.1  Best Takeaway is a small hot food unit situated in lower Eastgate Street opposite
Liquid Nightclub. It has had the benefit of a premises licence for Late Night
Refreshment since 03 October 2005. The current proprietor has held the licence
since 22 September 2008. The existing licence is attached at Appendix A.

3.2 The conditions currently attached to the licence are those consistent with the
original operating schedule including a condition relating to CCTV which
[...]
ration.’

Since the application for review has been lodged the Police, the premises licence
holder and his legal representative have been working together to resolve the
issues concerning Best Takeaway and if the following conditions are appended to
the licence both parties agree that a Hearing may be dispensed with.

The conditions are:-

The CCTV system shall be maintained in good working order, it shall record at all
times when the premises are open and recordings shall be kept for a minimum of
28 days (14 days for digital systems ) and be provided to Officers of the Council and
Police on request. The CCTV system should cover all areas where the public have
access and service areas. External cameras should be utilised at the front and rear

ES21125 2



5.4

5.5

6.0

6.1

7.0

7.1

8.0

8.1

9.0

9.1

10.0

Page 3

A dedicated SIA door supervisor shall be employed at the premises on a Saturday
and Sunday morning from 01.00 until closure as well as Bank Holiday weekends
including Bank Holiday Mondays, New Years Eve, Christmas Eve and Halloween.
They shall be clearly identifiable as security wearing a high visibility jacket. The SIA
door supervisor shall ensure the dispersal of groups congregating with food outside
the venue, along with facilitating clear entry and egress from the premises.

The agreement and the request to dispense with a hearing are attached at
Appendix C

Regulation 9 of the Licensing Act ( Hearings) Regulations 2005 make it clear that a
hearing may be dispensed with should all parties agree however it is still necessary
for the Licensing Authority to ratify the modifications to the licence in order that it
may be re-issued to the licence holder in its revised form.

Conclusions

Gloucestershire Constabulary are satisfied that if the conditions in paragraph 5.3 of
the report are added to the licence and subsequently complied with then the
Premises Licence Holder should adequately be able to support the licensing
objective and Members are theref
[...]
ises over the last two years.

Through discussions with Hasan GILGIL it was agreed by all parties that to negate the need for a review of the
licence, Hasan would place certain conditions upon his licence, whilst retaining the 0500am closure time on Friday
and Saturday nights. The following conditions were agreed by Mr GILGIL.

1) The CCTV system shall be maintained in good working order, shall record at all times the premises are open, and
recordings shall be kept for a minimum of 28 days (14 days for digital systems) and be provided to officers of the
council and police on request. The CCTV system should cover all areas where the public have access and service
areas. External cameras should be utilised at the front and rear of the premise. The system shall include an audio
recording facility and signage should be displayed informing customers of this.



Page 19

2) A dedicated SIA Door supervisor shall be employed at the premises on a Saturday and Sunday morning between
1am to closure. As well as Bank Holiday weekends including the BH Monday, New Years Eve, Xmas Eve and
Halloween. They shall be clearly identifiable as security wearing a high visibility jacket. The SIA door supervisor shall
ensure the dispersal of groups congregating with food outside the venue, along with facilitating clear entry and
egress from the premises.

I have attached a secondary disclosure document for your perusal. | look forward to hearing from you.
Regards

Liz

PS 1515 Lovell.
Community Sergeant
Licensing HQ

@ Direct: 01452 75(2510) Group: 01452 75(4482)

. elizabeth.lovell@gloucestershire.police.uk

. http://www.gloucestershire.police.uk/

=1: Licensing Unit, Community Engagement, Police HQ,
No. 1 Waterwells, Quedgeley, Gloucester, GL2 2AN.

This email, together with any files or attachments transmitted with it, is intended solely for the addressee. If you are not the intended recipient,
please delete the email and notify the originator immediately. Please note that any unauthorised copying, disclosure or other processing of this
information may be unlawful. Unless otherwise stated, any opinions expressed in this email are those of the originator and not necessarily of
Gloucestershire Constabulary. Although the sender has taken steps to protect the material sent, there is no guarantee that the communication will
be virus-free. Gloucestershire Constabulary reserves the right to monitor all email activity and content in accordance with current legislation.

Ekkk kRE Hkkk

This e-mail has been scanned for all viruses by Star. The

service is powered by MessageLabs. For more information on a proactive
anti-virus service working around the clock, around the globe, visit:
http://www.star.net.uk




Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Application for a review of a Premises Licence under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 - Best Takeaway, 126 Eastgate Street, Gloucester
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C




Minutes of the meeting


1 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Thursday, 1st December 2011 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. C. Witts, Porter and Hansdot 

   

  Officers 

Lisa Wilkes, Food Safety and Licensing Service Manager 
Tony Moseley, Licensing Enforcement Officer 
Steve Isaac, Solicitor 
 

  Also in Attendance 

  
  

 
 

9. ELECTION OF CHAIR  

 
Councillor Jim Porter was elected as Chair. 
 

10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

11. APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE UNDER SECTION 

51 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 - BEST TAKEAWAY, 126 EASTGATE 

STREET, GLOUCESTER  

 
Before the application was debated, the Chair drew Members’ attention to an 
inaccuracy in the report which referred to the premises as 126 Eastgate Street.  
This should have read ‘136’ Eastgate Street.  This was noted by the Committee. 
 
The Chair confirmed that those Members present had read the report fully before 
attending the meeting. 
 
The application before Members was from Gloucestershire Constabulary for a 
review of a premises licence made under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 in 
respect of the Best Takeaway, a hot food unit situated at 136 Eastgate Street, 
Gloucester.   
 
Committee was advised that an agreement had been made by both parties to 
append the following conditions to the licence:- 
 

• The CCTV system shall be maintained in good working order, it shall record 
at all times when the premises are open and recordings shall be kept for a 
minimum of 28 days (14 days for digital systems ) and be provided to 
Officers of the Council and Police on request. The CCTV system should 
cover all areas where the public have access and service areas. External 
cameras should be utilised at the front and rear of the premises. The system 
shall include an audio recording facility and signage should be displayed 
informing customers of this. 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

01.12.11 
 

2 

 

• A dedicated SIA door supervisor shall be employed at the premises on a 
Saturday and Sunday morning from 01.00 until closure as well as Bank 
Holiday weekends including Bank Holiday Mondays, New Years Eve, 
Christmas Eve and Halloween. They shall be clearly identifiable as security 
wearing a high visibility jacket. The SIA door supervisor shall ensure the 
dispersal of groups congregating with food outside the venue, along with 
facilitating clear entry and egress from the premises. 

 
In view of this agreement, neither party had attended the Hearing and had notified 
the Council in advance that this would be the case. 
 
The Committee discussed the following points:- 
 

• Concern was expressed at the way the application had been reported 
in the local newspaper. 

• The CCTV system and doorman as required in the appended 
conditions to the licence were already in place. 

• Members felt that good liaison between the licence holder and the 
Police should be encouraged. 

• Police liaison with the Council’s Licensing Officers had improved. 
 
RESOLVED 

 
That the modifications to the premises licence in line with the agreement between 
Gloucestershire Constabulary (the Applicant) and Mr Hasan Gligil (the Premises 
Licence Holder) be approved and that Officers be authorised to issue a revised 
premises licence to include the agreed conditions. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  10:30 hours 

Time of conclusion:  10:45 hours 

Chair 

 


